

Spl. NDPS. 19 of 2023  
CNR WBUD01-001987-2023  
JO Code No.WB00883

Order No.20  
06.01.2026

- 1) Today is fixed for appearance and consideration of charge.
- 2) Sole accused on bail is absent by petition and prayed for time.
- 3) Ld. PP in charge is present who has come up with an application praying for an order directing the Director of State Drugs Control & Research Laboratory (SDCRL), Kolkata for providing report of expert over the sample sent in the connection of this case.
- 4) It is submitted by Ld. P.P in charge that despite several efforts made on the part of the investigating agency, no such expert report could be obtained necessitating interference of this Court, in this regard.
- 5) Hence, this prayer.
- 6) It needs no emphasis that report of an expert, in a case of present description, is *sine qua non* to proceed with the trial.
- 7) In view of the above facts and circumstances, this Court allows the prayer, as made by Ld. P.P in charge.
- 8) Accordingly, the Director of SDCRL, Kolkata is directed to extend his effective co-operation towards the investigating officer of this case so that the expert report along with remnants of sample can be handed over to the I.O of this case or any person, authorized in this behalf, as early as possible.
- 9) Copy of this order be forwarded to the Director, SDCRL, Kolkata through the I.O of this case.
- 10) Another copy of this order is also forwarded to I.O for his personal information and necessary compliance.
- 11) Fixing **10.03.2026** for appearance and report.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,( NDPS Act),  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Judge, Special Court,( NDPS Act),  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.